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Table 4-1.  State estimates of lost-time injuries, restricted workdays, lost-time injuries per 200,000
hours worked, and restricted workdays per 200,000 hours worked, 1995.

State

 Estimated
 Lost-time
  Injuries

   Estimated
  Restricted
    Workdays

   Lost-time   
  Injury Rate

   Restricted
     Workday
      Rate 

Arkansas 1957 32161  5.1  84.5

California 11230 83714  4.7  35.2

Conn., Mass., Rhode Island 1058 4820  9.2  42.0

Delaware, Maryland 1264 16145  5.6  71.2

Florida 1634 23996  3.5  51.4

Hawaii 493 1382  6.2  17.3

Kansas 5160 67203  9.1 117.3

Louisiana 1302 7348  4.4  24.8

Minnesota 11847 357744 11.1 334.4

Mississippi 3925 39596  9.1  91.7

Nebraska 5536 102539  8.7 161.5

New Mexico 1422 52796  9.5 354.1

Ohio 8458 103681  8.6 105.0

Pennsylvania 5634 112374  8.2 164.1

Texas 8300 192448  5.2 119.7

Virginia 3120 61103  7.7 150.2
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Table 4-2.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by farm group for the
State of Arkansas, 1995.

                                   Cumulative  Cumulative
Farm Group    Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Crops            469.1      24.0       469.1       24.0  
Livestock       1488.1      76.0      1957.2      100.0  

Table 4-3.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by status of the injured
worker for the State of Arkansas, 1995.

Status of                               Cumulative  Cumulative
Injured Worker     Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Operator/family      1591.4      81.3      1591.4       81.3  
Partner/family        137.2       7.0      1728.6       88.3  
Hired labor           228.6      11.7      1957.2      100.0  

Table 4-4.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by gender for the State
of Arkansas, 1995.

                              Cumulative  Cumulative
Gender   Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Male       1751.4      89.5      1751.4       89.5  
Female      205.8      10.5      1957.2      100.0  

Table 4-5.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by age group for the
State of Arkansas, 1995.

Age Group                         Cumulative  Cumulative
(Years)      Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
20-29            76.2       3.9        76.2        3.9  
30-39           360.1      18.4       436.3       22.3  
40-49           583.0      29.8      1019.3       52.1  
50-59           421.2      21.5      1440.5       73.6  
60-69           242.3      12.4      1682.8       86.0  
>=70            274.4      14.0      1957.2      100.0  

Table 4-6.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by race or ethnic origin
for the State of Arkansas, 1995.

Race/                                  Cumulative  Cumulative
Ethnic Origin     Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
White               1888.6     100.0      1888.6      100.0  

(Frequency Missing = 68.6)
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Table 4-7.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by month for the State of
Arkansas, 1995.

                                 Cumulative  Cumulative
Month       Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
January        137.2       7.3       137.2        7.3  
February        78.1       4.2       215.3       11.4  
March          374.8      19.9       590.1       31.4  
April           27.0       1.4       617.1       32.8  
May             68.6       3.6       685.7       36.5  
June            95.6       5.1       781.3       41.5  
July           137.2       7.3       918.5       48.8  
August         154.3       8.2      1072.8       57.0  
September      497.3      26.4      1570.1       83.5  
October        137.2       7.3      1707.3       90.8  
December       173.7       9.2      1881.0      100.0  

(Frequency Missing = 76.2)

Table 4-8.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by severity of the injury
for the State of Arkansas, 1995.

Severity                         Cumulative  Cumulative
of Injury   Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Temporary     1957.2     100.0      1957.2      100.0  

Table 4-9.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by whether professional
medical attention was sought for the State of Arkansas, 1995.

Medical                                                 
Attention                         Cumulative  Cumulative
Required     Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Yes            1450.3      75.1      1450.3       75.1  
No              479.9      24.9      1930.2      100.0  

(Frequency Missing = 27)
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Table 4-10.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by body part injured for
the State of Arkansas, 1995.

Body Part                           Cumulative  Cumulative
Injured        Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Head/neck         283.9      14.5       283.9       14.5  
Back              649.7      33.2       933.6       47.7  
Arm/shoulder       68.6       3.5      1002.2       51.2  
Finger            274.4      14.0      1276.6       65.2  
Hand/wrist         68.6       3.5      1345.2       68.7  
Leg/knee/hip      149.6       7.6      1494.8       76.4  
Foot              154.3       7.9      1649.1       84.3  
Mult. parts       308.1      15.7      1957.2      100.0  

Table 4-11.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by nature of the injury
for the State of Arkansas, 1995.

Nature of                             Cumulative  Cumulative
Injury           Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Bruise              242.3      12.9       242.3       12.9  
Cut                 328.4      17.5       570.7       30.3  
Crush                68.6       3.6       639.3       34.0  
Fracture            146.7       7.8       786.0       41.8  
Puncture            146.7       7.8       932.7       49.6  
Sprain/strain       811.1      43.1      1743.8       92.7  
Mult. injury        137.2       7.3      1881.0      100.0  

(Frequency Missing = 76.2)

Table 4-12.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by type of event for the
State of Arkansas, 1995.

Type of                                   Cumulative  Cumulative
Event                Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Caught in                68.6       3.5        68.6        3.5  
Caught between          137.2       7.0       205.8       10.5  
Struck by/against       370.0      18.9       575.8       29.4  
Struck by falling       105.1       5.4       680.9       34.8  
Struck by flying         78.1       4.0       759.0       38.8  
Contact sharp obj.       27.0       1.4       786.0       40.2  
Fall, same level        315.7      16.1      1101.7       56.3  
Fall, elevation         137.2       7.0      1238.9       63.3  
Overexertion            436.3      22.3      1675.2       85.6  
Other                   282.0      14.4      1957.2      100.0  
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Table 4-13.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by activity when injured
for the State of Arkansas, 1995.

Activity When                             Cumulative  Cumulative
Injured              Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Farm maint.             535.7      28.5       535.7       28.5  
Machine maint.          144.8       7.7       680.5       36.2  
Field work              358.2      19.1      1038.7       55.3  
Crop handling           137.2       7.3      1175.9       62.6  
Livestock handling      634.6      33.8      1810.5       96.3  
Other                    68.6       3.7      1879.1      100.0  

(Frequency Missing = 78.1)

Table 4-14.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by source of injury for
the State of Arkansas, 1995.

Source of                               Cumulative  Cumulative
Injury             Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Tractor                68.6       3.7        68.6        3.7  
Machinery             213.4      11.4       282.0       15.0  
Livestock             438.6      23.3       720.6       38.3  
Hand tool             144.8       7.7       865.4       46.1  
Power tool            105.1       5.6       970.5       51.6  
Plant/tree            146.7       7.8      1117.2       59.5  
Working surface        83.3       4.4      1200.5       63.9  
Other vehicle         146.7       7.8      1347.2       71.7  
Other                 531.9      28.3      1879.1      100.0  

(Frequency Missing = 78.1)

Table 4-15.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by farm group for the
State of California, 1995.

                                   Cumulative  Cumulative
Farm Group    Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Crops           8006.7      71.3      8006.7       71.3  
Livestock       3222.8      28.7     11229.5      100.0  

Table 4-16.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by status of the injured
worker for the State of California, 1995.

Status of                               Cumulative  Cumulative
Injured Worker     Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Operator/family      1849.8      16.5      1849.8       16.5  
Hired labor          8476.2      75.5     10326.0       92.0  
Unpaid nonfamily      625.0       5.6     10951.0       97.5  
Other                 278.5       2.5     11229.5      100.0  
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Table 4-17.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by gender for the State
of California, 1995.

                              Cumulative  Cumulative
Gender   Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Male      10604.5      94.4     10604.5       94.4  
Female      625.0       5.6     11229.5      100.0  

Table 4-18.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by age group for the
State of California, 1995.

Age Group                         Cumulative  Cumulative
(Years)      Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
<20             278.5       2.5       278.5        2.5  
20-29          4077.4      36.3      4355.9       38.8  
30-39          2358.1      21.0      6714.0       59.8  
40-49          1460.5      13.0      8174.5       72.8  
50-59          2198.1      19.6     10372.6       92.4  
60-69           835.5       7.4     11208.1       99.8  
>=70             21.4       0.2     11229.5      100.0  

Table 4-19.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by race or ethnic origin
for the State of California, 1995.

Race/                                  Cumulative  Cumulative
Ethnic Origin     Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
White               2844.5      25.3      2844.5       25.3  
Hispanic            8251.7      73.5     11096.2       98.8  
Other                133.3       1.2     11229.5      100.0  

Table 4-20.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by month for the State
of California, 1995.

                                 Cumulative  Cumulative
Month       Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
January          557       5.0       557.0        5.0  
February        21.4       0.2       578.4        5.2  
March          154.7       1.4       733.1        6.5  
April          578.4       5.2      1311.5       11.7  
May           1273.2      11.3      2584.7       23.0  
July          1878.9      16.7      4463.6       39.7  
August        3587.7      31.9      8051.3       71.7  
September     1460.5      13.0      9511.8       84.7  
October        792.8       7.1     10304.6       91.8  
November       903.5       8.0     11208.1       99.8  
December        21.4       0.2     11229.5      100.0  
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Table 4-21.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by severity of the
injury for the State of California, 1995.

Severity                         Cumulative  Cumulative
of Injury   Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Temporary    10304.6      91.8     10304.6       91.8  
Permanent      924.9       8.2     11229.5      100.0  

Table 4-22.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by whether professional
medical attention was sought for the State of California, 1995.

Medical                                                 
Attention                         Cumulative  Cumulative
Required     Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Unknown         924.9       8.2       924.9        8.2  
Yes            8350.5      74.4      9275.4       82.6  
No             1954.1      17.4     11229.5      100.0  

Table 4-23.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by body part injured for
the State of California, 1995.

Body Part                           Cumulative  Cumulative
Injured        Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Head/neck         903.5       8.0       903.5        8.0  
Eye               411.8       3.7      1315.3       11.7  
Chest/trunk       514.9       4.6      1830.2       16.3  
Back              871.2       7.8      2701.4       24.1  
Arm/shoulder     2684.2      23.9      5385.6       48.0  
Finger           1071.9       9.5      6457.5       57.5  
Hand/wrist       1036.8       9.2      7494.3       66.7  
Leg/knee/hip     2017.5      18.0      9511.8       84.7  
Foot             1417.8      12.6     10929.6       97.3  
Mult. parts       299.9       2.7     11229.5      100.0  

Table 4-24.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by nature of the injury
for the State of California, 1995.

Nature of                             Cumulative  Cumulative
Injury           Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Bruise             2101.1      18.7      2101.1       18.7  
Burn                411.8       3.7      2512.9       22.4  
Cut                1739.0      15.5      4251.9       37.9  
Fracture            625.0       5.6      4876.9       43.4  
Sprain/strain      5774.2      51.4     10651.1       94.8  
Mult. injury         21.4       0.2     10672.5       95.0  
Other               557.0       5.0     11229.5      100.0  
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Table 4-25.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by type of event for the
State of California, 1995.

Type of                                   Cumulative  Cumulative
Event                Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Caught in               536.3       4.8       536.3        4.8  
Caught between          514.9       4.6      1051.2        9.4  
Struck by/against       557.0       5.0      1608.2       14.3  
Struck by falling      1417.8      12.6      3026.0       26.9  
Contact sharp obj.     1739.0      15.5      4765.0       42.4  
Fall, same level       1182.0      10.5      5947.0       53.0  
Fall, elevation        2705.6      24.1      8652.6       77.1  
Overexertion            571.3       5.1      9223.9       82.1  
Other                  2005.6      17.9     11229.5      100.0  

Table 4-26.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by activity when injured
for the State of California, 1995.

Activity When                             Cumulative  Cumulative
Injured              Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Farm maint.            4166.1      37.1      4166.1       37.1  
Machine maint.          503.0       4.5      4669.1       41.6  
Field work             2763.7      24.6      7432.8       66.2  
Crop handling           625.0       5.6      8057.8       71.8  
Livestock handling     1161.3      10.3      9219.1       82.1  
Other                  2010.4      17.9     11229.5      100.0  

Table 4-27.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by source of injury for
the State of California, 1995.

Source of                               Cumulative  Cumulative
Injury             Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Machinery            3582.4      31.9      3582.4       31.9  
Livestock             814.8       7.3      4397.2       39.2  
Hand tool             903.5       8.0      5300.7       47.2  
Power tool            690.3       6.1      5991.0       53.4  
Plant/tree            299.9       2.7      6290.9       56.0  
Working surface       835.5       7.4      7126.4       63.5  
Truck/auto            278.5       2.5      7404.9       65.9  
Other vehicle         278.5       2.5      7683.4       68.4  
Other                3546.1      31.6     11229.5      100.0  
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Table 4-28.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by farm group for the
State of Connecticut, the State of Massachusetts, and the State of
Rhode Island, 1995.

                                   Cumulative  Cumulative
Farm Group    Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Crops            977.3      92.4       977.3       92.4  
Livestock         80.4       7.6      1057.7      100.0  

Table 4-29.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by status of the injured
worker for the State of Connecticut, the State of Massachusetts, and
the State of Rhode Island, 1995.

Status of                               Cumulative  Cumulative
Injured Worker     Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Operator/family       372.6      52.3       372.6       52.3  
Partner/family        127.3      17.9       499.9       70.1  
Hired labor           172.4      24.2       672.3       94.3  
Unpaid nonfamily       20.2       2.8       692.5       97.2  
Other                  20.2       2.8       712.7      100.0  

(Frequency Missing = 345.0)

Table 4-30.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by gender for the State
of Connecticut, the State of Massachusetts, and the State of Rhode
Island, 1995.

                              Cumulative  Cumulative
Gender   Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Male        660.8      92.7       660.8       92.7  
Female       51.9       7.3       712.7      100.0  

(Frequency Missing = 345.0)

Table 4-31.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by age group for the
State of Connecticut, the State of Massachusetts, and the State of
Rhode Island, 1995.

Age Group                         Cumulative  Cumulative
(Years)      Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
<20              22.7       3.2        22.7        3.2  
20-29           161.5      22.7       184.2       25.8  
30-39           152.0      21.3       336.2       47.2  
40-49            47.8       6.7       384.0       53.9  
50-59           107.3      15.1       491.3       68.9  
60-69           176.0      24.7       667.3       93.6  
>=70             45.4       6.4       712.7      100.0  

(Frequency Missing = 345.0)
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Table 4-32.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by race or ethnic origin
for the State of Connecticut, the State of Massachusetts, and the
State of Rhode Island, 1995.

Race/                                  Cumulative  Cumulative
Ethnic Origin     Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
White                658.3      92.7       658.3       92.7  
Hispanic              49.4       7.0       707.7       99.6  
Other                  2.5       0.4       710.2      100.0  

(Frequency Missing = 347.5)

Table 4-33.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by month for the State
of Connecticut, the State of Massachusetts, and the State of Rhode
Island, 1995.

                                 Cumulative  Cumulative
Month       Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
February        20.1       2.8        20.1        2.8  
March           44.9       6.3        65.0        9.1  
April          104.6      14.7       169.6       23.8  
June            77.9      10.9       247.5       34.7  
July            49.4       6.9       296.9       41.7  
August         170.1      23.9       467.0       65.5  
September       30.2       4.2       497.2       69.8  
October         22.7       3.2       519.9       72.9  
November        49.4       6.9       569.3       79.9  
December       143.4      20.1       712.7      100.0  

(Frequency Missing = 345.0)

Table 4-34.  Estimates of lost-time injuries by severity of the
injury for the State of Connecticut, the State of Massachusetts, and
the State of Rhode Island, 1995.

Severity                         Cumulative  Cumulative
of Injury   Frequency   Percent   Frequency    Percent 
Temporary      587.9      82.5       587.9       82.5  
Permanent      124.8      17.5       712.7      100.0  

(Frequency Missing = 345.0)
